

February 20, 2009

Serial No.: 09-071
NL&OS/GDM R1
Docket No.: 50-280
License No.: DPR-32

Winget S. Alliga
Notary Public

Attachment:

Response to NRC Request for Additional Information, Surry Power Station Unit 1

Commitment:

1. As specified in the October 14, 2008 license amendment request, Dominion hereby makes a regulatory commitment to use the 2.5 leakage factor upon implementation of the IARC for Surry Unit 1 steam generator tube repair.

cc: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region II
Sam Nunn Atlanta Federal Center
61 Forsyth Street, SW
Suite 23T85
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

NRC Senior Resident Inspector
Surry Power Station

State Health Commissioner
Virginia Department of Health
James Madison Building – 7th Floor
109 Governor Street
Room 730
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Mr. J. F. Stang, Jr.
NRC Project Manager
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
One White Flint North
Mail Stop 8G9A
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, Maryland 20852

Ms. D. N. Wright
NRC Project Manager
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
One White Flint North
Mail Stop 8H4A
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, Maryland 20852

Attachment

Response to NRC Request for Additional Information **Surry Power Station Unit 1**

In a letter dated October 14, 2008 (Serial No. 08-0521), Virginia Electric and Power Company (Dominion) requested an amendment to incorporate an interim alternate repair criterion into the provisions for SG tube repair for use during the Surry Unit 1 2009 spring refueling outage (R-22) and the subsequent operating cycle. In a letter dated January 23, 2009, the NRC determined that additional information was required to facilitate their review of the license amendment request (LAR). The NRC request and the Dominion response are provided below.

NRC Question No. 1

Page 10 of Enclosure 1 to the October 14, 2008, letter, states that a ratio of 2.5 will be used for both the condition monitoring and the operational assessment upon implementation of the interim alternate repair criteria. During a public meeting on November 19, 2008 (summary available in ADAMS, Accession No. ML083540708), Westinghouse presented information suggesting that leakage factors as high as 6.78 may need to be used, depending on the plant. Does the leakage factor of 2.5 included in the October 14, 2008, submittal account for the changes suggested by Westinghouse on November 19, 2008? If so, please provide the calculations used to arrive at the 2.5 factor you have provided. If not, what actions do you intend to take to incorporate the potential changes Westinghouse suggested in the November 19, 2008, public meeting?

Dominion Response:

The information that Westinghouse provided during the referenced public meeting was considered preliminary and was presented in the context of a status update for the progress being made in the development of the permanent H*. Similar public meetings have been held prior to and subsequent to the referenced meeting, the most recent on January 9, 2009 at the NEI offices in Washington, D.C. During that meeting, an updated leakage factor analysis was presented by Westinghouse and provided to the NRC staff in Westinghouse letter LTR-SGMP-09-2 (proprietary and non-proprietary), together with the appropriate Affidavit for Withholding. The analysis concluded that a leakage factor of 2 was bounding for all plants considered candidates for the IARC and the permanent H*.

Subsequent to the January 9, 2009 meeting, following NRC informal review of the leakage analysis proposed for the final H* justification, a teleconference was held with the NRC on February 10, 2009. In this teleconference, agreement was reached that the Feedwater Line Break Transient is reasonably bounded by the Steam Line Break transient, and that no uncertainty factor on the pressure ratio is necessary in the analysis. The resulting leak rate factor for all H* candidate plants is bounded by a factor of 2.03. Westinghouse is updating the leak rate analysis for NRC review.

Therefore, the leakage factor of 2.5 (which the NRC previously approved for use) contained in the Westinghouse technical support document provided as part of the Surry IARC LAR conservatively bounds the justifiable leakage factor for all normal operating and design basis accident conditions contained in the current licensing basis for Surry Units 1 and 2. Based on the most current analysis results, no further action is required by Dominion.

NRC Question No. 2

The leakage factor used for Surry 1 should be provided as a formal regulatory commitment. Please provide a formal regulatory commitment letter.

Dominion Response:

Page 10 of Enclosure 1 of the Surry Unit 1 steam generator tube repair IARC LAR includes the following statement:

For integrity assessments, the ratio of 2.5 will be used in completion of both the condition monitoring (CM) and operational assessment (OA) upon implementation of the IARC. For example, for the CM assessment, the component of leakage from the lower 4 inches for the most limiting steam generator during the prior cycle of operation will be multiplied by a factor of 2.5 and added to the total leakage from any other source and compared to the allowable accident analysis leakage assumption. For the OA, the difference in leakage from the allowable limit during the limiting design basis accident minus the leakage from the other sources will be divided by 2.5 and compared to the observed leakage. An administrative limit will be established to not exceed the calculated value.

Dominion hereby makes a regulatory commitment to use the 2.5 leakage factor as specified in the above paragraph (excerpted from the October 14, 2008 license amendment request) upon implementation of the IARC for Surry Unit 1.